

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHACH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTX-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

### No. and the support of the

PUBLISHED AGREEARLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

Table in a part of the

# Portland :

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH ...... PRINTERS TO THE \$T4TF. 1925.

ed jointly by the two States, which I lay before the two branches of the Legislature for their information. It is peculiarly gratifying that the measures adopted by the Legislature of this State, have been so cordially concurred in by the Legislature of Massachusetts.

### ALBION K. PARRIS

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FEBRUARY 24, 1825.

# ROLL No. 6--January, 1825.

THE Committee on Accounts having examined the several accounts, referred to them, now ask leave to present the following

# **REPORT**:

That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned the sums set to their names respectively; which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said Accounts, to the several dates therein named; which is respectfully submitted. GEORGE SCAMMON, Chairman.

### WILITARY ACCOUNTS.

### QUARTER-MASTER GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.

Bird, Seth for transportation of Munitions of War to the State Arsenal,		
1824,	97	47
Clapp, Asa for rent of Store occupied as an Arsenal to 16th September,		-
1824,	100	00
Freeman, Daniel for two drivers supplied the Arsenal to October 14th,		
1824,	<b>2</b>	00
Fernald, Anthony for Powder Kegs and Coopering for the Arsenal, to		
October 2, 1824,	` 11	50
Hunt, Jacob for rent of building in Stroudwater, occupied as Depot for		
Munitions of War, to January 1, 1825,	30	00
Libby, Elliot for Lead supplied the Arsenal to November 26, 1824,	• 4	72
Mange, Henry for Cordage for Drag-ropes for Artillery, and work for		
Arsenal, to 20th January, 1825,	- 94	34
Shaw, Nathaniel & Son, for Artillery Harness and leather work for Ar-		
senal, to Dec. 23, 1824,	27	37

2

\*\*\*\*

J

Stone, Richard & Co. for Cordage, Blocks and Iron work for Arsenal, to August 4, 1824.	19	50
Smith, John W. General for superintending the erection of the Arsenal,	-0	
and for sundry Bills for services and supplies at the Arsenal, paid		
by him to January, 1825,	237	82
Tolford, Joshua for services as Armourer at the Arsenal, to February 9,		
1825,	52	25
Carleton, Charles C. C. for services as Armourer to the State, from Jan-		
uary 7, 1824 to November 5, 1824. Balance,	235	50
Ladd, William M. for storage of Drums, &c. at Augusta,	10	67
	<b>b</b>	
	<b>\$</b> 923	14

### COURTS MARTIAL.

Deblois, Thomas Amory Judge Advocate 5th Division, Pay Roll of	
Court Martial held at Portland, August 4th, 1823, Gleason, Jesse Captain for amount by him paid for the use of Hall, at	128 82
Eastport, on 21st May, 1823, by Court Martial,	9 00
Holmes, Henry Judge Advocate of the 1st Division, Pay Roll of Court Martial held at Alfred, on the 8th June, 1824,	318 18
Hilton, Ebenezer Col. Artillery, 2d Brigade, 4th Division, for attend- ance at Court of Inquiry at Bristol, on 26th May, 1824,	971
Johnson, Alfred Jun'r. Judge Advocate 3d Division, Pay Roll of Court Martial at Hampden, on 27th July, 1824,	
Porter, William K. Judge Advocate of the 6th Division, Pay Roll of	121 89
Court Martial at Brownfield, on 7th April, 1824, Sewall, Joseph Jun'r. Judge Advocate of 4th Division, Pay Roll of Court	193 31
Martial, held at Nobleborough, on the 17th September, 1824,	99 90
	\$880 8 <b>1</b>

### AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS.

### Balkham, John A. Aid-de-Camp and Orderly Officer to the General of the 7th Division, for 1824 50 00 4th " " 46 Lunt, Amos 1824 50 00 M'Donald, John Jr. " " 1st " 1824 50 00 " 6th 44 Prince, Job Jr. " 1824 150 00 Vose, Robert C. Aid, &c. to General of the 2d Division, for 1824 50 00 Wentworth, Jesse " Willis, William " 66 3d " 1824 50 00 5th " 1824 50 00

\$350 00

### BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Cleland, Charles Inspe	ctor	2nd	Brigade,	4th	Division,	for	1324	20 00
Eveleth, Nathaniel, 3d	"	1 st	**	5th	"	"	"	20 00
Evans, George	**	1st	"	2nd	44	"	66 -	20 00
Earle, Ethan	"	1st	"	4th	46	"	"	11 95
Green, Thomas	"	lst	**	7th	**	46	"	20 00
Herrick, Benjamin, J.	"	2d	66	1st	"	46	"	20 00
Hall, Thompson	"	1st	"	6th	"	"	"	20 00
Knight, Peter M.	"	2d	"	5th	"	"	"	20 00
Morse, William Jr.	"	<b>2</b> d	"	6th	"	"	"	20 00
Salmond, William	44	2d	**	3d	**	"	"	16 00
Sylvester, Samuel	"	. 2d	"	2d	"	"	1823	20 00
Tinker, Richard	66	2d	**	7th	44	"	1824	20 00
Williams, John	"	1st	**	3d	**	\$6	<b>66</b>	20 00
Wheelwright, George	<b>6</b> 5	lst	<b>65</b>	lst	<b>6</b> 6	"	<b>44</b>	20 00

\$267 95

•

### BRIGADE QUARTER MASTERS.

Bright, John Quarter	Master,	1st B	rigade	, 3d	Division, fo	r 1824		10	09	1
Bodwell, John W.	"	1st	ū	lst	<b>65</b>	"		10	00	
Clark, John	<b>66</b>	2nd	÷6	3d	**	44 J		10	00	
Clark, Philo	"	1st	"	6th	£4	66		10	00	13
Hall, Paul	44	lst	<b>4</b> 5	5th	"	"		10	00	
Piper, David N.	44	2nd	"	4th	"	**		10	00	
Quincy, William, J.	"	2nd	"	5th	**	"		10	00	
Russell, William Jr.	"	2nd	"	6th	66 J	"		10	00	
Russ, John	"	1st	44	2nd	"	""		10	00	
Stimson, Joseph	"	2nd	45	1st	"	1823 &	c 4	20	00	¢
Winslow, Elijan	"	2nd	"	2nd	66	1824			00	
					I		\$		00	e.

### AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS.

Conant, Alvah Aid-d		2nd	Brigade,	lst D	ivisio	1. for	1824		20	00	
Cushman, Solomon P	. "	1st	"	5th	**	**	65			00	
Earle, Ethan	"	1st	"	4th	"	"	"		8	05	ł
Farrar, Isaac	**	2d	"	2d	66	"	ډ.		. 20	00	
Lowney, N. M.	"	2d	44	3d	"	"	"		20	00	
Millett, Amos	46	lst	<b>66</b>	6th	"	"	66		20	00	Ŕ
Morse, William	"	1st	"	4th	"	"	<b>66</b>		11	58	
Peirce, Waldo T.	"	lst	**	3d	"	"	"		8	34	
Patten, Willis	44	1șt	"	3d	66	44	"		11	66	
Robinson, Kilborn G	"	1st	"	2d	"	66	44		20	00	
Smith, George W.	"	$\mathbf{2d}$	"	5th	**	"	"		20	00	
Tyler, Daniel Jr.	"	2d	"	6th	44	**	"		20	00	
Wheelwright, George	"	1st	"	1st	"	66	"	٠	<b>20</b>	00	

# ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS.

Adams, Isaac Adju	tan	it 7th Reg	iment,	2d	Brigade,	2d Di	vision,	1324	2	5	00
Blanchard, John	**	00	"	1st	46	5th	46	44	<b>2</b>	5 1	00
Black, Edmund	<b>66</b>	-run	"	2d		4th	**	"	2	5 1	00
Blake, Nathaniel	"	6th	44	1st	"	2d	"	"	2	5 1	00
Berry, William	44	2d	"	2d	44	6th	"	"	2	5	00
Bourne, Edward F.	44	Batt. Art	illery,	lst	<b>66</b>	lst	<b>4</b> 4	"	:	3 '	75
Bourne, Israel	. 66	**		1st	"	1st	٠.	"	1	1	25
Brown, John G.	66	3d F	leg't.	2d	"	4th	"	""	2	0	14
Brooks, Jeremiah	"	1st	**	lst	<b>66</b>	İst	"	"	2	5	00 :
Bucknam, Calvin	66	Batt. Ca	valry,	lst	"	6th	"	**	1.	5 /	00
Cram, Levi	"	Batt. Ar	tillery,	1st	"	3d	46	"	1.	5 /	00
Case, Isaac	66	3d R	leg't.	1st	66	3d	66 E	<b>66</b>	1	1 /	44
Chick, James B.	\$\$	2d	"	<b>2</b> d	<b>66</b>	3d	<b>66</b>	"	1	7	71
Clark, Nathan Jr.	"	lst	44	2d	44	4th	46	"	<b>2</b>	5 /	00
Dennet, Joseph Jr.	"	3d	"	<b>2</b> d	65	1st	"	"	2	5 /	00
Goodwin, Elisha H.	65	2d	"	İst	"	1st	66	"	2	5 /	00
Gerrish, William	**	Batt. Ca	ivalry,	$^{2d}$	"	5th	**	66	1	5	00
Hapgood, Sprout	"	3d R	eg't.	2d	"	6th	"	66	2	5 /	00
Hutchins, Hezekiah Jr		lst	"	2d	. 66	6th	"	"	2	5	00
Holmes, James Stuart		3d	"	1st	"	3d	66	1824	1	3	56
Holmes, James Stuar		5th	66	1st	"	3d	"	**	2	5 /	00
Hays, Charles	66	1st	"	2d	"	1st	66	**	2	5 /	00
Hammond, Moses	66	lst	\$\$	lst	<b>\$</b> \$	6th	44	"	2	5	00
Hearsey, John	"	2d	"	lst	"	6th	44	"	2	5 -	00
Haskins, Robert R.	44	Batt. Cay	alry,	<b>1</b> s	t 44	3d	66	"	1	5 1	00
Ilsley, Hosea, jr.	"	3d Reg	giment,	2d	**	5th	• 6	**	2	5	00
Jefferds, Ivory	"	4th `	46	<b>1</b> s	t 46 -	lst	<b>6</b> 6	"	2	5 1	00

	Jones, Joseph	**	5th	"	2d	"	4th	**	46	35 00
	Kennard, Nath'l.	"	2d	"	1st	**	5th	"	"	$25 \ 00$
	Little, Thomas	"	2d	**	2d	44	4th	**	46	$25 \ 00$
	Little, Henry	"	1st	"	lst	"	3d	66	"	$25 \ 00$
	Lyon, Alpheus, jr.	44	1st	"	2d	44	2d	44	"	25 00
£.,	Low, Ephraim, jr.	66	3d	"	1st	**	1st	45	66 .	$25 \ 00$
	Loring, David,	44	Batt.	Cavalry	lst	"	5th	""	**	$15 \ 00$
	Larrabee. Josiah	"	2d Reg	iment,	lst	"	2d	"	**	$25 \ 00$
	Morse, William	66	Batt. A	Artillery,	lst	""	4th	**	46	6 90
	Mitchell, Isaac	"	4th	Regiment	, 2d	"	1st	"	66	25 00
	Norton, Elihu	"	5th	-	2d	**	2d	46	"	25 00
	Noyes, Joseph C.	44	1st	44	1st	"	7th	46	"	25 00
	Nelson, Samuel	**	lst	"	lst	**	2d	**	"	25 00
	Osgood, Appollos	44	3d	**	1st	"	6th	"	""	25 00
ś	Parker, Thomas	"	3d	"	'lst	"	2d	"	"	$25 \ 00$
	Phillips, Gardner,	"'	Batt. (	Cavalry,	$^{2d}$	"	2d	"		$15 \ 00$
	Pierce, Josiah, jr.	"'	<b>2</b> d	"	2d	46	5th	**	" "	16 67
	Rice, R. K.	"	4th	<b>66</b>	1st	"	2d	"	"	$25 \ 00$
	Rawson, Horace	**	3d	""	2d	"	4th	"	"	3 17
	Robinson, Wm, E.	"	Reg't.	Cavalry	, 1st	"	2d	""	""	$25 \ 00$
	Raymond, A. L.	"	2d .	Regiment	., 1st	"	7th	46	"	$25 \ 00$
	Richardson, Hobar	t "	3d	46	2d	"	2d	**	"	$25 \ 00$
	Sturgis, Ebenezer C	4. "	3d	**	$2\mathrm{d}$	**	3d	"	"	$25 \ 00$
	Sewall, Oliver	"	5th		1st	"	$^{2d}$	"	""	$25 \ 00$
	Sanger, Zebulon	"	6th		2d	66	2d	66	**	$25 \ 00$
	Sewall, William D		1st	"	1st	66	4th	""	**	$25 \ 00$
	Smith, Gamaliel E.		2d	"	2d	66	1st	"	**	$25 \ 00$
	Stacey, Moses,	"		Cavalry,		**	lst	64	**	$15 \ 00$
	Stone, Alfred J. & A									25 00
	Smith, James,	"	2d I	legiment	, 2d F			Divisio	on, 1824,	8 33
	Smith, Edwin,	44	Batt. (	Chvalry,	2d	"	4th	"	1823 - 4	30 00
	Sampson, Henry,	۴.	3d R	egiment,	lst	"	4th	"	1824	$25 \ 00$
	Swett, Joseph			rtillery,	1st	. 66	4th	**	1824	8 15
	Thombs, Job	""	1st	Reg't.	2d	"	5th	<b>66</b>	**	$25 \ 00$
	Taylor, David 🖻	"	Batt. C	avalry,	lst	"	4th	**	1823 & 4	21 41
	True, William	"		Artillery,	1st	"	5th	**	1824	$15 \ 00$
	Treadwell, Thoma		2d R		1st	**	3d	"	"	$25 \ 00$
	Tinker Richard	66	<b>2</b> d	"	2d	66	7th	**	"	$25 \ 00$
	Woodbury, John	"	Batt. A	rtillery,	1st	<b>cs</b>	6th	46	"	$15 \ 00$
	Wyman, Levi	**	2d R		2d	"	2d	"	"	$25 \ 00$
	Webster James W		lst	**	2d	"	3d	"	"	$25 \ 00$
	Ware A.	66	4th	""	2d	"	2d	"	"	25  00
	Walker, Joseph	**	4th	"	1st	**	3d	"	**	14 58
	Waterman, Dan'l. j		1st	"	1st	<b>66</b>	5th	**	46	$25 \ 00$
	Weeks, Joshua F.	"		Artillery,		"	5th	"	"	$15 \ 00$
	Upton, John	"		leg't.	2d	"	3d	"	"	$25 \ 00$
	Young, Bradford	"	Reg't.	Artillery,	2d	66	4th	**	1823 & 4	$25 \ 00$
									Ş1.	,597 06

# QUARTER MASTERS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS.

Allen, Francis A. Qr.	Master,	3d	Re	g't.	1st	Brigade,	1st	Divisio	, 1824	10	00
Beaman, Edwin	6 G	3d	"		2d		3d	"	"	10	00
Bailey, Richard G.	"	3d	"		2d	"	6th	" 1	322, 3 & 4	30	00
Blake, John S.	"	$^{2d}$	"	•	1st	46	2d	66	1824	10	00
Butler, Francis	"	3d	"		1st	**	2d	"	46	10	00
Blackinton, James W.	46	5t)	h ʻ	6	2d	"	4th	44	•4	10	00
Blackwell, Asa	"		h (		2d	"	2d	44	66	10	00
Cornforth, Richard	"	71	h í	"	2d	"	<b>2</b> d	"	""	10	00
Cushman, Samuel	<b>\$</b> \$	<b>1</b> s	t	"	1st	66	5th		"	10	00
Cushing, Rufus	46	3	d	66	1st	46	5th	46	**	10	00
Cleaves, John T.	"	1s	ŧ	"	2d	"	lst	<b>6</b> 4	"	10	00

# MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

ź	1	l:	j	

Cottril, John	<b>6 6</b>	3d	"	2d	"	4th	"	"	10	00	
Colby, Benjamin	"	1st	"	1st	"	1st		66	10	00	
Clark, Penuel	"	4th	"	2d	"	1st		"	10	00	1
Goodwin, E. L. B.	"	2d	**	2d	**	3d	**	"	10	00	
Gove, Hartley	46	1st	"	1st	"	4th	"	"	10	00	Ř
Gerrish, Oliver	"	3d	"	2d	**	5th	66 -	66	10	00	ſ?
Hallet, Elisha Jr.	"	1st	"	2d	"	2d	"	"	10	00	à
Hastings, John	"	1st	"	2d	44	6th	"			00	- 8
Hutchinson, Ebenezer	44	5th	"	1st	"	2d	"	: <b>(;</b> 12)	10	00	
Hodgdon, Frederick A.	44	3d	45	Ist	"	3d	**	"	10	00	
Haskeil, Solomon	"	4th	**	1st	**	3d	"	"	10	00	
Harvey, Robert	66 C	4th	"	1st		3d	"	1823 & 4		00	Ś
Ireland, Benjamin	<b>66</b>	2d	"	2d	e	2d	44	1824	10	00	
Jordan, John	"	1st	<b>6</b> 6	$2\mathbf{d}$	""	5th	"'	"		00	
Jack Robert Jr.	"	3d	"	lst	"	4th	44	1823 & 4		~~	Ś
Jellison, William	**	2d	"	2d	44	3d	"	1824		00	
Knight, George	"	2d	"	2d	8 <b>66</b> ji k	5th	46	64		00	5
Lancy, John	"	6th	65	2d	**	2d	46	"		00	
Lord, John Jr.	4 <b>6</b>	<b>2</b> d	"	2d	- 14	1st	- 66	66		00	
Lowell, Mark	"	3d	.66	1st	66	6th		1. 1. 1. <b>1. 1</b> . 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.		<b>Ó</b> 0	
Monro, Bonjamin	"	1st	"	2d	"	3d	"	"		00	£
Means, John	46	1st	"	1st	66	2d	44	"		00	Allan.
Nelson, Seth	""	5th	"	1st	""	3d	"	**		00	
Page, Reuben	"	3d	"	2d	46	2d	"	46	10	00	6
Plummer, John Jr.	<b>4</b> 5	3d	"	2d	- 46	1st	""	66		00	
Partridge, Enoch	"	1st	""	1st	66	3d	66	6¢		00	
Perkins, Stephen Jr.	**	4th	"	lst	**	lst	"	46		00	
Quinnam, Daniel	65	1st	<b>66</b>	2d	46	4th	"	"		00	
Robinson, Gideon	66	4th	- 44	2d	66	4th	- 46	66		00	
Stacy, Lewis	"	4th	- 56 -	100	66	2d		65		00	
Spring, Isaac	"	2d	**	2d	•6	6th	**	<b>6</b> •		00	ć
Snow, Ambrose	"	1st		2d	66	7th	66	"		00	
Smith, Jotham Jr.	"	6th	- 65	1st	"	2d	**	"		00	
Townsend, Charles	"	4th		$2\mathrm{d}$	**	3d	66	<b>66</b>		00	1
Wellington, Cyrus	"	5th		2d	**	2d	46	"		00	
Walker, Daniel	46	2d	**	1st	"	5th	"	"		00	
Waldron, Richard	"	1st	"	1st	44	6th	"	<b>66</b>		00	
Young, Levi Jr.	"	2d	"	1st	÷ 64	4th	44	<b>66</b>	10	00	,
0.											

\$524 00

# EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, POWDER, &c.

Adams, Solomon Jr. Capt. Farmin	igtoi	Artillery, exp	ences	1823 & 4	12	50	
Bangs, Isaac S. Capt. Waterville	0	"''''		1824		25	
Brown, Henry Capt. Belfast,		66 6	6	<ul> <li>44</li> <li>44</li> </ul>		75	
Bradford, Seth Capt. Turner		" and repai	iring (	Jun	<u> </u>		
House		•	0	"	47	47	
Campbell, Rufus Capt, Arti	llery	and Powder e	xpenc	es,		62	
Crawford, James G. Capt. Bath	"	**	<b>` </b>	"		75	
Dole, Daniel Capt. Bangor	46	-	**	"	6	00	
Dennis, Thomas Capt. Hallowell	"	"	**	46	5	50	
Emerson, E. A. Capt. York	"	powder expe	ences	"	17		
Fuller, John Capt. Boothbay	"	expenses		"		62	
Gibson, Abel Capt. Fiyeburg	"	ેલ		"	11		
Hinkley, Aaron Capt. Topsham	٠.	£6		° 46		75	
Healy, Halsey Capt. Thomaston	"	"		1823 & 4		00	
Harris, Stephen T. Capt,	44	powder and e	xpense	s 1824		25	
Huston, David Capt. Bristol	"	. expenses	s .			50	
Hall, Cyprian Capt. Paris	"			**	29		
Knight, Daniel Capt. 2d Brigade,	5th	Division "		"		00	
Leighton, Levi Capt. Westbrook			ouse	expences "	10		
Litchfield, Lendal C. Capt. 1st Bri						25	

McDonald, Major Capt. 1st Brig. 4th I Murray, Silas P. repairing Gun-carriages	Divis. expenses,	1824,	-	8 00 11 35
Morse, William Jun. freight of Powder at		"		- 2 50
Miller, Jacob Capt. Monmouth Artillery e		"	-	- 7 00
Olmstead, Ethel Capt. Eastport "		<b>\$</b> \$	-	8 50
Osborn, James Capt. Kennebunk "	£6	**	-	- 10 50
Palmer, Joseph Capt. Castine "	46	"	-	- 16 70
Pierce, Thomas Capt. 1st Brig. 2d Divis.	"	<b>66</b>	~	- 20 50
Sawyer, Noah Capt. Saco Artillery	46	"	-	- 675
Tuck, Samuel G. Capt. Norridgewock	"	-46	-	- 10 00
Thomas, John W. Capt. Portland		"	-	- 10 00
Waterman, Jabez Capt. New Gloucester	<del>1</del> 4	46	~	- 33 00
				\$366 37

### SHERIFFS ACCOUNTS.'

<ul> <li>Adams, Benjamin Sheriff of Somerset county, for issuing tax acts, proclamations, and returning votes in 1823 and 1824,</li> <li>Balch, Horatio G. Sheriff of Washington county, for returning votes for Governor in 1824,</li> <li>Clark, Royal Sheriff of Penobscot county, for distributing tax acts, proclamations, and returning votes in 1823 and 1824,</li> </ul>	20	54 00 84
Foxcroft, Joseph E. Sheriff of Cumberland county, for distributing tax acts, proclamations, and returning votes for 1824, Green, Peter H. Sheriff of Lincoln county, for distributing tax acts,		68
proclamations and precepts in 1824, Jarvis, Leonard Sheriff of Hancock county, for distributing procla-	40	84
mations and precents in 1824, Robinson, Jesse Sheriff of Kennebec county, for distributing tax	26	20
acts, proclamations, precepts, &c. in 1824, Seaver, Josiah W. Sheriff of York county, for returning votes for		19
Governor, &c. 1824, Whitney, William C. Sheriff of Oxford county, for distributing proc- lamations, tax acts, &c. and returning votes for Governor	4	00
and Senators in 1824,	22	32
	\$247	61

### CORONERS ACCOUNTS.

Crocker, William A. Coroner for the county of Washington, for an inquest held on the body of William Backus, a stranger, at Machias, 6th of February, 1825,	29	04
Gerrish, Joseph M. Coroner for the county of Cumberland, for an inquest held on the body of Joseph Sawyer, a stranger, at		
Portland, 12th of September, 1824, Stevens, Zachariah B. Caroner for the county of Cumberland, for	10	92
an inquest held on the bodies of two strangers, a woman and child, on the 15th of January, 1825, at Westbrook,	26	44
	<b>\$66</b>	40
PRINTERS ACCOUNTS.		
Burton, James Jun. for publishing Laws and Treasurer's advertise-		

ment in the "Bangor Register," for 1824,	15 00
Balch, Jeremiah O. for publishing Laws and Treasurer's advertise-	
ment in the "Eastern Star," for 1824,	15 00
Copeland, Thomas J. for publishing Laws and Treasurer's and Land	
Agents advertisements in the "Somerset Journal," for 1824,	17 00
Dorr, John for publishing Laws in the "Lincoln Intelligencer," for	
1824,	12 00

Fellowes & Simpson, for publishing Laws and Treasurer's advertise-		
ment in the "Hancock Gazette," for 1824, Folsom, Benjamin for publishing Laws in the "Eastport Sentinel,"	13	50
for 1824,	12	00
Gilman, S. K. for publishing Laws and advertisement of the Agent for erecting the State Prison, in the "American Advocate,"	149-1495 1	
for 1824,	15	00
Glazier & Co. for publishing Laws in the "Hallowell Gazette," for 1824,	12	00
Hastings, William for publishing Laws in the "Waterville Intelli-	10	00
gencer," for 1824, Paine, Seth for publishing Laws in the "Portland Gazette" and	12	00
"Portland Advertiser," for 1824,	24	00
Remick, James K. " to advertizing for State Prison contractor," and Laws of the State in the "Kennebunk Gazette," for 1824,	16	25
Torry, Joseph G. for publishing Laws for the years 1823 and 4,	24	00
Thayer, Abijah W. for publishing Laws in the "Independent States- man," for 1824,	12	00
Todd & Smith, for publishing Laws and Resolves of 1824, and for	915	പര
other printing, per contract for same year, balance,	3869 <del>12</del>	
	\$1,114	77
MISCELLANEOUS 'ACCOUNTS.		
Adams, Isaac for Stationary furnished the Offices of the Secretary	geologia (sel 1993) - Selataria	
of State and the Land Agent, in 1823 and 1824, Pailer Thomas for comparing the State House for to 29th	13	25
Bailey, Thomas for services in guarding the State House, &c. to 28th February, 1825,	129	00
Buxton. David for Blank Books furnished the Land Agent's Office in 1824,	10	95
Barber, Alexander for making a Book case for the Office of Land		
Agent, January 4th, 1825, Dana, David for five boxes of Candles, furnished for the use of the	13 (	00
Legislature and Offices of State in 1824 and 1825,	48	62
Davis, Moses for attendance as Messenger, Door Keeper and Page, and for other services rendered January, 1825,	17	75
Dyer, Henry for Stove supplied the Treasurer's Office, December 1,		
1824, Evans, William for Shovels, Tongs, Bellows, Brushes, Candlesticks,	23	60
&c. supplied for the use of Offices of State and Legislature,		
to 14th January, 1825, Fletcher, Timothy for three reams of paper, supplied the Secretary	10	БŴ
of State, 22d January, 1825, Goddard, Henry for sundry articles of Hard-ware delivered for the	10 /	50
Arsenal and for the Olices of State, to 14th December, 1824,	48 (	63
Greenwood, Mason & Co. for sundries supplied for the use of the Council, to January 20, 1825,	4 (	07
Haskell, William for Cabinet work, Book cases, Desks, &c. supplied	4 (	Di
the Offices of State to 19th January, 1825, Ilsley, Robert Postinaster, for postage on letters for the Secretary of	50 (	00
State, Treasurer and Adjutant General, from July, 1824, to 1st	e) sage	
of January, 1825, Ingalls, Isaiah for services performed in preparing Senate Chamber,	293	38
&c. January, 1825,	5 (	00
Merrill & Mitchell, for sundries, paints, oil, &c. supplied the Arsenal, &c. to 28th December, 1824,	72	78
Merry, Joseph for repairing a Drum at Edgecomh, December 28, 1824,	3	
Nichols, Amos for sundry small bills by him paid for the State, to February 22, 1825,	45 4	48
Osgood, Abraham for twenty-two windows and other articles furnish-		
ed by him for the Arsenal, to January, 1825, Osgood, Thomas for Leather and Drum heads furnished the State to	117 (	36
17th January, 1825,	16 (	00

MISCELLANEOUS.

• 、

Polleys, William for freight of three boxes of Books from Alexandria		
to Portland, to February, 1825,	4	5 19
Parker, Asa for supplying flag-staffs for the use of 1st Regiment, 1st Brigade, 3d Division,		1 25
Rogers, William A. for an entry Lamp, supplied the State House,		
Janualy 7, 1825,	ł	5 00
Smith, Eliphalet for Carpeting and Hearth Rug for Council Chamber	-	- 0-
to 21st December, 1824, Sewall William P. for convices as an excessive Clark, and for 12 conies	16	5 25
Sewall, William B. for services as engrossing Clerk, and for 12 copies of "Maine Register" supplied the State for 1825 to February,		1 69
Thomas, Elias for errors in Warrants for his pay as Commissioner		
of the Treasury, and for sundry small articles furnished for		
the use of the State to February 21, 1825, Trafton, Mark for services as Land Agent to 26th April, 1824, aud	1	7 46
for bill by him paid,	166	5 00
Vaughan, Elliot G. for services as engrossing Clerk, and for Ink, &c.		
in the Office of Secretary of State to January 5, 1825,	190	69 (
Willis, George for flannel delivered the Armourer, per order of the		
Governor, July 27, 1824, Weston, Jonathan D. compensation for purchasing lot of land for	30	) 75
the use of the Passamaguoddy Indians, and expenses, Sept.		
18, 1824,	10	75
Wyer & Noble, for four pair of brass Candlesticks, Thermometer,		
&c. to January 24, 1825, Watarbauga Janal for any page in compiler Benniova to Sath Filiot	11	01
Waterhouse, Israel for expenses in carrying Reprieve to Seth Elliot, January, 1825,	48	97
To the undernamed individuals, witnesses at a Court Martial held at Paris, December, 1821, not having been heretofore allowed, viz.		
Brett, Senaca	4	00
King, Alonzo		00
King, Samuel H.		00
King, George		00 00
Morse, Phinehas Noble, Daniel		00
Parsons, William Jun.		00
Royal, John		00
Richardson, Rufus		00
Smith, Joshua	- 7	00
Stowell, Lewis B.	4	00
Falmer, Joseph Captain being amount of Pay Roll of his Company		
of Artillery for service as guard at Castine, on the expected		
execution of Seth Elliot, 30th December, 1824,	28	50
Palmer, Joseph Capt. being amount of Pay Roll of same Company		
at the execution of Seth Elliot, on the 3rd of February, 1825,		
at Castine,	31	50
Merrill, John for services at Senate Chamber in 1824 and 1825,	4	00
Johnson, Samuel Ageut for Stationary supplied State Prison, Land		
Agent and Offices of State for 1824 and 1825, to Feb'y 8th,	200	91
Hyde, William for Book-binding and for blank books furnished for		
the use of the Offices of State to February 12, 1825,	110	50
Baker, Thomas for work done in preparing the Representatives' Chamber for their reception, &c. December, 1824,	<b>61</b>	50
Shamber for ment reception, act, merchiner, rage,		
	\$1,892	39

453

# AGGREGATE OF ROLL.....No. 6.

Military Accounts.			
Quarter Master General's Department,	923	14	
Courts Martial,	880	81	
Aids-de-camp to Major Generals,	350	00	
Brigade Majors and Inspectors,	267	<b>95</b>	
Brigade Quarter Masters,	120	00	
Aids-de-camp to Brigadier Generals,	219	63	
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions,	1,597	06	
Qr. Masters of Regiments & Battalions,	524	00	
Artillery and Powder Expenses, &c.	366	37	
	and and a second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se		96
Sheriffs Accounts,		247	61
Coroners Accounts,		66	40
Printers Accounts,		1,114	77
Miscellaneous Accounts,		1,892	
TOTAI	رد.	\$8,570	13

### CHAPTER LXXVI.

Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the several persons mentioned in Roll number six, the sums set against such persons names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of eight thousand five hundred and seventy dollars and thirteen cents, the same being in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

[This Resolve passed February 28, 1825.]